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LASA LLE PA RISH SCH OOL A CCOUN TS 

lENA, LA. 

* The LaSalle Parish School Accounts are those accounts m aintained by the individual schools of LaSallc l'arish 

Louisiana. The school accounts are considered a com ponent unit of the LaSalle Parish School Board in Jcna 
Louisiana. The financial statements of the LaSalle Parish School Accounts do not present information on lhc financia 
activities of the LaSalle Parish School Board. 
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JOH N R. VERCH ER PC 
Certified Pubfic Accountant 

P.O. Box 1608 
Jena, Loui~|ana 71342 
Tel: (318) 992-6348 
Fax: (318) 992--4374 

_INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

Cary M cGuffee, Superintendent and 
M embers of the LaSalle Parish School Board 
LaSalle Parish 
Jena. Louisiana 

1 have audited the combined statement of assets, liabilities and fund equity of the LaSalle Parish School 
Accounts for the year ended June 30

, 1999 and the combined statement of cash receipts and cash disbursements for the 
year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the m anagement of the LaSalle Parish School 
Board. M y responsibility is to express an opinion on these combined financial statem ents based on my audit. 

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that I plan and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit 
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An 
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estim ated m ade by m anagement

, as well as 
evaluating the financial statem ent presentation. I believe that m y audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion. 

The financial statements referred to above present only the financial activities of the LaSalle Parish School 
Accounts maintained by the individual schools. The financial activities of the LaSalle Parish School Board are not 
included. 

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to in the first paragraph present fairly
, in all material respects 

the cash, accounts payable and the resulting fu nd equity of the LaSalle Parish School Accounts for the year ended June 
30, 1999 and the cash receipts and cash disbursements for the year then ended using the basis of accounting described 
in the preceding paragraph and in Note 1. 

_ MEMBER_  
-- - AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS---- 

SOCIETY OF LOUISIANA CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 



The accompanying financial inform ation listed as "Combining Statem ents" and "Graphs" is presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements of the LaSalle Parish School Accounts. Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statement referred to 
above and in my opinion, is fairly stated in all m aterial respects in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 

September 28, 1999 
Jena, Louisiana 



JOH N R. VERCH ER PC 
Certi~ed Pufffic Accountant 

P.O. Box 1608 
Jena, Louisiana 71342 
Tel: (318) 992-6348 
Fax: (318) 992-4374 

NDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COM PLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL 
CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT 

OF FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS PERFORM ED IN ACCORDANCE W ITH 

Cary M cGuffee, Superintendent and 
M embers of the LaSalle Parish School Board 
LaSalle Parish 
Jena, Louisiana 

! have audited the financial statements of the LaSalle Parish School Accounts, as of and for the year ended June 
30, 1999 and have issued my report thereon dated September 28, 1999. I conducted my audit in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 

Compliance 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether LaSalle Parish School Accounts financial statements 
are free of m aterial m isstatem ent, 1 perform ed tests of its compliance w ith certain provisions of law s, regulations, 
contracts and grants, noncompliance w ith which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of 

financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective 
of my audit and, accordingly, 1 do not express such an opinion. The results of my tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing my audit, I considered LaSalle Parish School Accounts internal control over 
financial reporting in order to determ ine my auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing my opinion on the 
financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. M y consideration of 
the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control over 
financial reporting that might be m aterial weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the design or 
operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that 
m isstatements in am ounts that would be m aterial in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not 
be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. I noted 
no matters involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that I consider to be material 
weaknesses. 

MEMBER_  
-- AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS--  

SOCIETY OF LOUISIANA CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNANT 
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This report is intended for the information of management and the Legislat ve Auditor's Offi ce. However, this 

report is a m atter of public record and its distribution is not lim ited. 

Jena, Louisiana 
September 28, 



ASSETS 

LASA LLE PA RISH  SCH OOL A CCOUN TS 

JENA, LOUISIANA 

Combined Statement of Assets, Liabifl~es and Fund Falui~ 
June30,1999 

Cash (General Accounts) 
Cash (Athletic Account) 
Cash (Canteen Account) 
Cash (Club Account) 
Cash (Annual Account) 
Cash (Industrial Art Acct) 
investments (Certificates of Deposit) 
NSF Checks 

TOTAL ASSETS 

Accounts Payable 
Fund Balance 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

The notes are an integral part of this statem ent 

66,466 
17,873 
2,019 
38,197 
6,976 
1,037 
52,469 

5 

$ 185,042 

$ 14,474 
170.568 

$ 185,042 



REVENUE 

M iscellaneous 
Sales 
Fees 

LASA LLE PARISH  SCH OOL A CCOUN TS 

lENA, LOUISIANA 

Combined Statement o/: Cash Receipts and Disbursements 
_for tile Twelve Montfis Ended June 30, 1999 

TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENDITURES 

Adm inistration 
Instruction 
Athletic 
Operation & M aintenance 
Resale 
M iscellaneous 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

NET REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

The notes are an integral part of this statem ent. 

6 

$ 126,710 
494,981 

!9~,~~  

__
$ 8

.
16,

.
7

.
23 

19~,888 

$ 819,687 

$ (2,964) 



(l) 

LaSaffe Parisfi Scfioof Accounts 
Notes to Financiaf Statements 

,~UM M ARY O F SIG N IFIC AN T A CCO UN TING PO LIC IES - 

The LaSalle Parish School Accounts are those accounts maintained by the individual schools of LaSalle Parish 
Louisiana. The school accounts are considered a component unit of the LaSalle Parish School Board in Jena 
Louisiana. The financial statements of th e LaSalle Parish school accounts do not present inform ation on the financia 

activities of the LaSalle Parish School Board. 

Fund Accounting 

The accounts of the various schools are organized on the basis of a fund (expendable trust fund) which is 
considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of the fund is accounted for with a set of self-balancing 
accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund balance, revenues and expenditures for each school. The various 
school accounts are grouped into a consolidated financial statement in this report. 

Fixed assets purchased through school accounts are not accounted for in the financial statements. The 
individual school accounts have no long-term debt as of June 30, 1999. 

Basis of Accounting 

The statement of assets, liabilities and fund equity has been prepared using the modified accrual basis of 
accounting, where revenues are recognized when they become m easurable and available as net current assets and 
expenditures are recognized when the liability is incurred. The statement of cash receipts and cash disbursements has 
been prepared using the cash basis of accounting where revenues are recognized when received and expenditures are 
recognized when paid, purchases of various operating supplies are regarded as expenditures at the time of purchase. 

C ASH AN D C ASH EO I~IV AI,EN TS 

D eposits 

It is the school's policy for deposits to be 110% secured by collateral at market or par, whichever is 
lower, less the am ount of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insurance. The schools deposits are 
categorized to give an indication of the level of risk assumed by the School at fiscal year-end. The categories 
are described as follows: 

Category ! - Insured or collateralized with securities held by the School or by its agent in the School's 
nam e. 

Category 2 - Collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution's trust department 
or agent in the School's nam e. 

Category 3 - Uncollateralized. 

Cash (Book Balance) 

Secured as Follows: 

FDIC (Category 1) 
Secufilies Pledged (Category 2) 

Total 

$ 185,037 

$ 175,078 
9.959 

$ 185,037 



 

LaSaffe Parish Scfioof Accounts 
Notes to Financiaf Statemtnts - (Cont.) 

3) BUDGETING 

The schools do not employ encumbrance accounting or prepare budgets for its school accounts as the funds are 

considered expendable trust funds. 
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ASSETS 

LASALLE PARISH  SCH OOL A CCO UN TS 

JENA, LOUISIANA 

Cam6i.inq Stateme.t af Asscts, Liabilities and Fund Equity 
June 30, 1999 

Cash in Bank 
Cash (Athletic Account) 
Cash (Canteen Account) 
Cash (Club Account) 
Cash (Annual Account) 
Cash (Industrial Arts Account) 
Investm ents 
NSF Checks 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

Accounts Payable 
Fund Balance 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & 
FUND EQUTIY 

Jena 
High 

$ 51,464 

LaSalle 
High 

$ 1,544 
7,698 
1,493 
11,849 

474 
1,037 

-0- 
-0- 

dena 
Jr, High 

$ 27,432 

LaSalle 
Jr. High 

$ 13,161 
-9- 
-0- 
-0- 
-0- 
-0- 
-0- 
-0- 

$ 13,161 

$ 13,468 $ 645 $ -0- $ -0- 
37,996 

$ 51,464 

23.650 27.432 13,161 

Goodpine 
M iddle 

$ 12,990 

$ -9- 
17_:99o._. 

$ 27,432 $ 13,161 $ 12,990 



 

Jena 
Elem entaw  

$ 4,833 
-0- 
-0- 
-0- 
-0- 
-0- 

10,520 
-O- 

Fellowship 
Elem entar'L _  

Nebo 
Elem entary

~  

$ 11,495 $ 3,936 
-0- -0- 
-0- -0- 
-0- -0- 
-0- -0- 
-0- -0- 

10,520 -0- 
-0- -0- 

$ 22,015 $ 3.936 

Olla 
_  
Elem entary 

$ 14,396 
-0- 
-0- 
-0- 
-0- 
-0- 
-0- 
-0- 

Total 

66,466 
17,873 
2,019 
38,197 
6,976 
1,037 

52,469 
5 

$ 14,396 $ 185,042 

$ 361 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- 
1~,~_~  22.015 3.936 14.396 

$ 14,474 
1Z~,5~ __ 

$ 15,353 $ 22,015 $ 3,936 $ 14,396 $ 185,042 

The notes are an integral part of this statem ent. 
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REVENUE 

M iscellaneous 
Sales 
Fees 

TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENDITURES 

Adm inistration 
Instruction 
Athletic 
Resale 
M iscellaneous 
Operation & M aintenance 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

LASA LLE PARISH  SCH OOL A CCOUN TS 

]ENA, LOUISIANA 

Comfiining Statement ~ Cash Receipts and Disfiursements 
.for the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 1999 

Jena 
High 

$ 5,877 
195,664 
70.214 

$ 271,755 

$ 255,468 

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) $ 16,287 

LaSalle 
H~ h~h 

$ 29,532 
127,314 

6 ,~  

$163,107 

_
$
.__J_~g 9_7_Z__ 

Jena 
Jr. Hi hgh ~  

$ 2,927 
19,623 
33.508 

$ 56,058 

2.947 

$ 65,824 

LaSalle 
Jr. Hi h=qh 

$ 10,820 
12,833 
15.718 

Goodpine 
M iddle 

$ 17,203 
30,642 
14~572

. 

$ 11,076 
5,380 
6,106 
13,221 
2.760 
1.415 

. _$_._
39958 $ 59,104 

13 

$ 3,513 



 

Jena 
Elem entary 

$ 21,358 
42,024 
20.964 

$ 84.346 

$ 13,485 
14,675 
1,753 
47,102 
9.716 
2.195 

Fellow ship 
Elem entary 

$ 9,904 
15,123 
4.602 

$ 29.629 

$ 3,005 
11,511 

756 
11,088 

180 
2,062 

Nebo 

_  
Elementary

_  

$ 7,048 
20,743 
6.830 

$ 34,621 

$ 6,507 
6,022 
1,086 
15,823 
3.166 

~,4=_3__8 _ 

$ 34,042 

579 

O lla 
Elem entary 

$ 22,041 
30,815 
22.363 

Tota 

126,710 
494,981 
195.032 

$_._ ___Z.5,21_9 $.__. 8!.6,72_
3
._ 

5.670 

80.786 

The notes are an integral part of this statem ent. 
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LASA LLE PA RISH  SCH OOL A CCOUN TS 

JENA, Louisiana 

M anagement Letter Comments 
June 30, 1999 

During the course of the audit, the School Board's auditor observed conditions and circumstances that may be 

improved. Below are situations noted for improvement (if any), the auditor's recommendation for improvement and the 
School Board's response. 1 have also included prior year management letter comments (if any) and the School Board's 
action taken. 

A) Current Year M anagement Letter Comments 

l) There are no current year management letter comments 
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Legislative Auditor 
State of Louisiana 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9397 

LASALLE PARISH  SCH OOL A CCOUN TS 

IENA, LA. 

M A NA GEM EN T'S SUM M ARY 

OF PRIOR YEAR FIN D IN GS 

The management of the LaSalle Parish School Accounts, LaSalle Parish, Jena, Louisiana has provided the 
following action summaries relating to audit findings brought to their attention as a result of their financial audit for the 
year ended June 30, 1999 

A) Prior Year M anagement Letter Comments 

l) '/'here were no prior year management letter comments 
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